

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P. (S) No.1017 of 2019

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioner : Mr. Ajay Kumar Trivedi, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Sreenu Garapati, S.C.III

Order No.10

Date: 31.07.2023

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that after dismissal of the SLP preferred by the State of Jharkhand, the Department of Transport has already come out with a resolution for payment of retiral dues and other benefits to the employees of BSRTC, whose services were subsequently placed in different offices/departments of the State of Jharkhand.
2. Considering the said submission, the respondent no.1 is directed to file a supplementary counter affidavit within three weeks, annexing a copy of the relevant resolution as well as giving timeline within which period payment of retiral dues and other benefits will be paid to the said employees including the petitioner.
3. Put up this case under the same heading on 28th August, 2023.

Sanjay/

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)